
 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 1 
 

 

2010-11 Cohort 
Graduation Rate Policy 
and Technical Manual 

Four-year Graduation Rate -- Based on students first entering High 
School during the 2006-07 school year                                                 

Five-year Graduation Rate -- Based on students first entering High 
School during the 2005-06 school year 

 
 
 
 

Office of Assessment and Information Services 
Oregon Department of Education 

3/3/2011 

 
 
  



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 2 
 

 

 

Table of Contents 

I. Introduction ............................................................................................................... 4 

What is a Cohort Graduation Rate? ...................................................................... 4 

What is the Four-year Cohort Graduation Rate? .................................................. 4 

What is the Five-year Cohort Graduation Rate? ................................................... 5 

How do cohort rates different from previously reported graduation rates? ........... 5 

Will other student outcomes be reported? ............................................................ 6 

Why did Oregon Change its Graduation Calculation? .......................................... 6 

II. Guiding Principles ..................................................................................................... 7 

III. Definitions ................................................................................................................. 8 

IV. Data Sources .......................................................................................................... 11 

The Secure Student Collection ........................................................................... 11 

High School Collections ...................................................................................... 11 

Enrollment Collections ........................................................................................ 12 

Other Student Level Collections ......................................................................... 12 

Additional Data Sources ..................................................................................... 13 

V. Outline of the Cohort Calculation ............................................................................ 14 

VI. Data Definitions: High School Entry Year ............................................................... 15 

First-time Ninth Grader ....................................................................................... 15 

High School Entry Year and the SSID Collection ............................................... 15 

High School Entry Year Pre-fill ........................................................................... 16 

High School Entry Year Edits ............................................................................. 16 

VII. Data Definitions: Students in the State Cohort ....................................................... 17 

ADM and Cumulative ADM Program Type Codes .............................................. 17 

Students in the Unadjusted State Cohort ........................................................... 18 

VIII. Data Definitions: Final Outcomes ........................................................................... 19 

High School Completer Graduation Codes ......................................................... 19 

Early Leaver Codes ............................................................................................ 19 

Cumulative ADM Leaver and Completer Codes ................................................. 20 

Transfers Out ...................................................................................................... 22 

Hierarchy of Outcomes ....................................................................................... 23 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 3 
 

IX. Data Definitions: District and School of Record ...................................................... 26 

Institution Designations ...................................................................................... 26 

Accountable Districts .......................................................................................... 27 

Accountable Schools .......................................................................................... 28 

Rules for Assigning Accountable Districts .......................................................... 28 

School of Record ................................................................................................ 29 

X. Data Definitions: The Cohort Graduation Rate ....................................................... 31 

The Adjusted Cohort ........................................................................................... 31 

The Four-year Cohort Graduation Rate reported in April 2010 ........................... 31 

The Five-year Cohort Graduation Rate reported in April 2010 ........................... 31 

Subgroup Reporting ........................................................................................... 31 

XI. Data Definitions: Demographic Subgroups ............................................................. 33 

Racial and Ethnic Subgroups ............................................................................. 33 

Students with Disabilities .................................................................................... 33 

Limited English Proficient ................................................................................... 33 

Economically Disadvantaged.............................................................................. 33 

Migrant ............................................................................................................... 33 

Talented and Gifted ............................................................................................ 33 

XII. Validation – The Cohort Spreadsheet ..................................................................... 34 

Cohort Spreadsheet ........................................................................................... 34 

Transfers Out Prior to 2009-10 ........................................................................... 34 

 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 4 
 

 

I. Introduction 
 
In the spring of 2010 the Oregon Department of Education (ODE) began reporting a new type of 
graduation rate, called a cohort graduation rate.  A cohort is defined as the set of students that 
enter ninth grade in a given school year.  A cohort graduation rate is the percentage of these 
students who graduate within a particular time frame, such as four five years.   
 
In the spring of 2011 ODE will report the four-year graduation rates for students who entered 
high school in the 2006-07 school year (the expected graduating class of 2010), and the five-
year graduation rates for students who entered high school in 2005-06 (the expected graduating 
class of 2009). ODE‟s cohort graduation rate calculations  comply with the U.S. Department of 
Education‟s 2008 Title I regulations.  
 
This manual outlines the process ODE used to determine cohort graduation rates.  These rates 
are reported at the state, district, and school levels. 
 

What is a Cohort Graduation Rate? 

A cohort graduation rate is the percentage of first-time ninth 
graders in a particular school year  who graduate within a given 
time frame, such as four years or five years.  For example, a four-
year cohort graduation rate for the first-time ninth graders in the 
2006-07 school year would represent the percentage who 
graduated by the end of the 2009-10 school year.  The table at right 
shows the relationship between the school year that students enter 
high school and the expected graduation year. 
 
The cohort begins with the incoming first-time ninth graders in a given year at a school or 
district. This cohort is continually adjusted: students who transfer into the school or district are 
added to the cohort, while students who transfer out of the school or district are removed from 
the cohort.  It is important to note that students who drop out are not removed from a cohort.  
The cohort at the end of the four- or five-year time frame is called the “adjusted cohort” for the 
school or district, and the graduation rate for this cohort is defined as the percentage of students 
in the adjusted cohort who received a regular high school diploma. 
 
Graduation rates are calculated at the school, district and state level, and for major racial/ethnic 
subgroups as well for students with disabilities, and students who are English language 
learners, economically disadvantaged, migrants, or talented and gifted.  In addition, the final 
outcome (e.g., graduate, dropout, transfer to another state) for each student will be identified 
and the totals for each outcome will be reported for each school and district, as well as the 
state.   
 

What is the Four-year Cohort Graduation Rate? 

The four-year cohort graduation rate is the percentage of students in a cohort, adjusted for 
transfers into and out of the school, district, or state, who graduate with a regular high school 
diploma within four years of entering high school. 
 
As an example, in spring 2011 the Oregon Department of Education (ODE) will report on the 
graduation rate for the cohort of students who entered high school in 2006-07; these are the 
students who were expected to graduate in the 2000-10. The graduation rate for this cohort will 
be defined as: 

Cohort High 
School 

Entry Year 

Expected 
Graduation 

Year 

2005-06 2008-09 

2006-07 2009-10 

2007-08 2010-11 

2008-09 2011-12 

2009-10 2012-13 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 5 
 

 

 
 
Note that the numerator includes only regular high school diplomas earned in four years or less. 
Students earning adult high school diplomas, modified diplomas, extended diplomas, general 
educational development (GED) certificates, or other high school credentials will be included in 
the adjusted cohort (i.e., the denominator), but will not be included in the count of regular high 
school diplomas (i.e., the numerator). 
 
The Oregon Department of Education began reporting four-year cohort rates on the 2009-10 
Adequate Yearly Progress reports required under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act 
(ESEA). ODE also reported four-year cohort rates on the 2009-10 school and district report 
cards. 

What is the Five-year Cohort Graduation Rate? 

ODE shall publish five-year graduation rates beginning in spring 2011.  The five-year cohort 
graduation rate is the percentage of students in a cohort, adjusted for transfers into and out of 
the school, district, or state, who graduate with a regular high school diploma within five years of 
entering high school. A student who graduates during his/her fifth year of high school will not be 
counted as a graduate in the four-year cohort rate, but will count as a graduate in the five-year 
rate. 
 
As an example, in spring 2011 the Oregon Department of Education (ODE) will report on the 
graduation rate for the cohort of students who entered high school in 2005-06; these are the 
students who were expected to graduate in the 2008-09. The graduation rate for this cohort will 
be defined as: 
 

 
 
Note that the numerator includes only regular high school diplomas earned in five years or less. 
Students earning adult high school diplomas, modified diplomas, extended diplomas, general 
educational development (GED) certificates, or other high school credentials will be included in 
the adjusted cohort (i.e., the denominator), but will not be included in the count of regular high 
school diplomas (i.e., the numerator). 
 
ODE will report five-year cohort rates along with four-year cohort rate on the 2010-11 Adequate 
Yearly Progress reports required under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA).  
ODE will also report five-year cohort rates along with four-year cohort rates on the 2010-11 
school and district report cards. 

How do cohort rates differ from previously reported graduation rates? 

In the past, Oregon‟s graduation rate calculations were based on the National Center for 
Education Statistics (NCES) formula.  The federally approved NCES rate was based on 
outcomes within a single school year.  It was calculated by dividing the number of graduates 
with a regular diploma in that year by the sum of the number of graduates with a regular diploma 
and the number of students who dropped out that year in grades 9-12.   

Key differences between the old NCES graduation rate and the new cohort rate are as follows: 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 6 
 

 Cohort graduation rates include students earning modified diplomas, extended diplomas, 
GEDs, and Adult High School diplomas, but these students are included in the rate as 
non-graduates; the old graduation rate did not include these other outcomes in its 
calculation. 

 Cohort graduation rates look at a single cohort of students and follow their progress over 
four or five school years; the old rate used only a single year of data on graduates and 
dropouts. 

 Cohort graduation rates take into account students who transfer in and who transfer out 
of a particular school; the old rate looked at a single year of data and it did not reflect 
changes in enrollment over time. 

 Cohort rates are measures of graduation within a particular time frame; the old rate had 
no time limit for students to complete their diploma. 

 Students who graduate early will have their graduation “banked” and reported with their 
cohort, which may not be the year the student graduated.  

 
Will other student outcomes be reported? 

While federal requirements mandate that we include only regular diplomas in the numerator of 
graduation rates used for school and district accountability, there are other high school 
credentials available.  Modified diplomas, extended diplomas, and alternative certificates are 
available for those students who do not earn a regular diploma.  In addition, students may leave 
the public K-12 education system without being a dropout.  This group includes students who 
leave for home school or private schools, and students who have earned an Adult High School 
Diploma or GED.  To provide a more complete picture of student outcomes ODE will publish 
counts by school and district for other student outcomes.    
 

Why did Oregon change its graduation calculation? 

In 2005 Oregon, as part of the National Governor‟s Association Graduation Rate Compact, 
committed to producing a cohort-based graduation rate.  In addition, U.S. Department of 
Education Title I regulations require states to begin reporting four-year cohort graduation rates 
no later than the 2010-11 school year. 
 
Producing a cohort graduation rate requires that a state have a longitudinal (cross-year) data 
system with enough years of data to follow students throughout their high school career. Oregon 
instituted this longitudinal system in the 2004-05 school year.  The  
Class of 2009 (i.e. first-time ninth graders in 2005-06) was the first set of students with 
longitudinal data from their eighth grade year through four years of high school.  The availability 
of eighth grade data allowed for definitive determination of who was a first-time ninth grader in 
2005-06, and allowed Oregon to implement its first official four-year cohort graduation rate. This 
initial four-year cohort graduation rate was reported in May 2010 and used in the 2009-10 
Adequate Yearly Progress (AYP) determinations. 
 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 7 
 

 

II. Guiding Principles 
 
The National Governors Association (NGA) and the United States Department of Education 
(USED) have developed guidelines for the implementation of cohort graduation rates.  Cohort 
graduation rates will improve Oregon‟s understanding of the students who do, and do not, earn 
regular high schools diplomas within four years, and those students who take more than four 
years to earn a regular diploma.  Further, cohort rates will more clearly describe the variety of 
paths taken by students who do not earn regular diplomas. 
 
The guiding principles for the determination of a cohort graduation rate are summarized below. 
 

1. All students enrolling in grades 9 through 12 in a public school in Oregon will be 
assigned to a cohort. 

2. Students will be assigned to a cohort based on the first school year that they enroll in a 
high school grade (i.e., grades 9-12) in the United States or elsewhere. 

3. A student‟s cohort designation shall not be reassigned after its initial determination. 
4. Students who transfer into a school or district will be added to the school or district 

cohort. 
5. Only students who transfer to another diploma granting school or district will be removed 

from a school or district cohort. 
6. Only students attaining a regular high school diploma within four years are counted as 

graduates in the four-year cohort graduation rate.   
7. Students attaining a regular high school diploma in within five years will be counted as 

graduates in the five-year cohort graduation rate. 
8. Cohort graduation rates will be calculated for the state, for every district that issues 

diplomas, and for every high school offering grade 12. 
9. The graduation rate will be calculated for major racial and ethnic subgroups, as well as 

the limited English proficient, students with disabilities, and economically disadvantaged 
subgroups. 

10. The cohort graduation rate is technically valid. 
 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 8 
 

 

III. Definitions 
 

This section provides definitions for the terms used in the remainder of this manual.  References 
to federal law, federal regulations, state statute (ORS), and state rule (OAR) are provided.   
 
Adjusted Cohort – The cohort of first-time ninth graders in a school or district, adjusted for 
students who transfer in, transfer out, emigrate, or are deceased. 

Adult High School Diploma – An Adult High School Diploma is one that meets or exceeds the 
requirements of OAR 589-007-0600. Only a community college is authorized to issue an Adult 
High School Diploma.  

Alternative Certificate – As defined in OAR 581-022-1135, a credential that may be awarded 
to students who do not satisfy the requirements for a regular, modified, or extended diploma. 
Requirements for this award are determined at the district level.  

Alternative Education Program – A school or separate class group designed to best serve 
students‟ educational needs and interests and assist students in achieving the academic 
standards of the school district and the state. Programs may assist students who are working 
toward a diploma, but do not culminate in the awarding of a high school diploma. 

Attending District -- For most students, this is the district responsible for the school or program 
the student attended. 

Attending School – For most students, this is the school that provided the instruction to the 
student. 

Cohort – A cohort is the set of first-time ninth graders in a particular school year. 

Continuing Enrollment  – A student is classified as continuing enrollment if they are reported 
as enrolling during their fifth year or later, e.g., a first-time ninth grader in 2005-06 who was 
enrolled during the 2009-10 school year. 

Diploma – A diploma earned when the student has fulfilled all school district and state 
requirements as described in OAR 581-022-1130, ORS 329.451 and ORS 339.505. 

District – A school district as defined in ORS 332.002, a state-operated school, or any legally 
constituted combination of such entities. 

Dropout – As defined in ORS 339.505, a dropout is an individual who: 
 Has enrolled for the current school year, or was enrolled in the previous school year and 

did not attend during the current school year; and 
 Has not received a regular, modified, extended or adult high school diploma; 
 Has not received a GED certificate; and 
 Has withdrawn from school. 

As defined in the ORS 339.505, dropout does not include: a student who has transferred to 
another educational system or institution that leads to graduation; a student who is deceased; a 
student who is participating in home school, private school, approved public or private education 
program, alternative education program, or hospital education program; a student who is 
residing in a Department of Human Services facility, a shelter care program, or in a juvenile 
detention facility; a student who is enrolled in a foreign exchange program; a student who is 
temporarily absent from school because of suspension, a family emergency,  or severe health 
or medical problems; or a student who has received a GED certificate. 

Economically Disadvantaged – A student who was reported as eligible for free or reduced 
price school meals. 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 9 
 

Elementary Grade – Any grade from pre-kindergarten through 8th grade, including „UE‟ 
(ungraded elementary) and „UM‟ (ungraded middle). 

Extended Diploma – As defined in ORS 329.451 an extended diploma may be earned by 
students who have demonstrated the inability to meet the full set of academic content standards 
even with reasonable accommodations.  The requirements for this diploma are specified in OAR 
581-022-1133. 

First-time Ninth Grader in 2005-06 – A student whose first enrollment in a high school grade 
anywhere in the United States or elsewhere was during the 2005-06 school year.  The student‟s 
enrollment in school years 2004-05 and earlier must be at elementary grades only.  For most 
students this is the school year in which they enrolled in ninth grade for the first time.. However, 
it also includes students who were enrolled in grade 8 in 2004-05 and were enrolled in grade 10 
or higher in 2005-06. 

First-time Ninth Grader in 2006-07 – A student whose first enrollment in a high school grade 
anywhere in the United States or elsewhere was during the 2006-07 school year.  The student‟s 
enrollment in school years 2005-06 and earlier must be at elementary grades only.  For most 
students this is the school year in which they enrolled in ninth grade for the first time. . However, 
it also includes students who were enrolled in grade 8 in 2005-06 and were enrolled in grade 10 
or higher in 2006-07. 

GED – The award earned upon passing the General Educational Development tests. These 
tests are standardized tests designed to measure the skills and knowledge students normally 
acquire by the end of high school.  Students typically are awarded these through community 
colleges. 

High School – An institution within a school district or a public charter school that provides 
instruction that culminates in the awarding of a high school diploma. 

High School Entry Year – The first school year in which the student first attended any high 
school grade in the United States or elsewhere.  For most students this is their first year as a 
ninth grader. 

High School Grade – Any reported enrolled grades of ‟09‟, ‟10‟, „11‟, „12‟, or „US‟ (Unspecified 
Secondary).  

Home School – Students taught by a parent, legal guardian, or private teacher at home using 
materials purchased from a “correspondence school” are considered to be home schooled.  
Home schooled students are required to register their status with an Education Service District, 
but are not included in any adjusted cohort. 

Honorary Diploma – A diploma usually given to a foreign exchange student upon completion of 
a year of study. 

Limited English Proficient -- An individual who is age 3 through 21, who was not born in the 
United States or whose native language is other than English, and whose difficulties in 
speaking, reading, writing, or understanding the English language deny the individual the ability 
to meet on state assessments, successfully achieve in classes instructed in English, or to 
participate fully in society.  These students are reported to ODE in the Limited English 
Proficiency collection. 

Modified Diploma – As described in ORS 329.451 a modified diploma may be earned by 
students who have demonstrated the inability to meet the full set of academic content standards 
even with reasonable accommodations.  The requirements for this diploma are specified in OAR 
581-022-1134. 

Public School – An institution that provides education services and has one or more grade 
groups (prekindergarten through grade 12) or is ungraded, has one or more teachers to give 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 10 
 

instruction, is located in one or more buildings or sites, has an assigned administrator, receives 
public funds as primary support, and is operated by an education agency. (NCES Common 
Core of Data Glossary) 

Regular High School Diploma – See diploma 

Resident District – This is the district accountable for the education of the student. As defined 
in ORS 339.133, this is generally the district in which the parent or guardians of the student 
resides.  There are a number of exceptions to this rule that apply to students with disabilities, 
charter schools, inter-district transfer agreements, and other situations.  These exceptions are 
found in ORS 339.133 and ORS 339.134.  

Resident School – The school in the resident district responsible for the education of the 
student. The student usually lives within the boundaries of the resident school. 

Student with Disabilities – As described in ORS 581-015-2000, a student who requires special 
education because of: autism; communication disorders; deafblindness; emotional disturbances; 
hearing impairments, including deafness; mental retardation; orthopedic impairments; other 
health impairments; specific learning disabilities; traumatic brain injuries; or visual impairments, 
including blindness. Students with disabilities must have an Individualized Education Plan (IEP).   

Unadjusted State Cohort – All students with a particular high school entry year who were 
enrolled in a public school in Oregon at any time during the cohort reporting period. 

 
 
 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 11 
 

 

IV. Data Sources 
 

The following ODE data collections were used in the preparation of the cohort graduation rate.  
For convenience we have summarized their use in the cohort rate calculation.   
 

The Secure Student Collection 

The secure student (SSID) collection is the key to matching student data across collections and 
across school years.  This is the collection where each student‟s unique numeric identifier is 
maintained. 
 
Secure Student (SSID)  

The Secure Student collection assigns to each student a unique and secure student 
identification number, called an SSID.  All data submitted for a student contains his/her 
SSID.  It is this identifier that allows ODE to reliably combine individual student data from 
multiple collections and across multiple school years. This collection also contains the 
high school entry year for any student that has enrolled in grades 9 to 12 in Oregon.   

Some of the fields contained in the SSID collection are required for all student-level data 
collections. These fields contain core demographic data for each student.  This includes 
the following data elements: 

 Secure Student Identifier (SSID) 
 Resident school and district 
 Attending school and district 
 Legal Name 
 Gender 
 Race and Ethnicity 
 Birth Date 

This combination of the SSID, name, gender, and birth date helps ensure proper data 
submission and more robust matching of student records across collections. 

 

High School Collections 

The Early Leavers and High School Completers data collections are the main sources for high 
school outcomes for the 2005-06 to 2008-09 school years. Starting in the 2009-10 school year 
ODE integrated these collections into the Cumulative ADM collection.  The legacy data from 
Early Leavers and High School Completers will be necessary to produce cohort graduation 
rates for the next four years. 
  
Early Leavers 

The Early Leavers collection contains records of students who drop out of school, earn 
GEDs, or otherwise leave school prior to receiving a high school diploma or other 
credential.  The data was reported annually in the fall, and contains records of all leavers 
from the prior school year.  This collection was discontinued in 2009-10 and replaced by 
the new cumulative ADM collection. 

Early Leavers data for the 2005-06 through 2008-09 school years was used to help 
determine the final outcome (e.g., dropout, GED) for students in the cohort. Early Leaver 
records are also used to help determine each student‟s last enrollment at a diploma-
granting institution. 

 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 12 
 

High School Completers 
The High School Completers collection contains records of all students who received a 
diploma or other high school credential.  This data was reported annually in the fall, and 
contains records of all completers from the prior school year.  This collection was 
discontinued in 2009-10 and replaced by the new cumulative ADM collection. 

High School Completers data for the 2005-06 to 2008-09 school years was used to 
determine final outcomes (e.g., diploma, modified diploma) for students in the cohort. 
High School Completer records are also used to determine each student‟s last 
enrollment at a diploma-granting institution. 

Enrollment Collections 

ODE maintains data collections that record student enrollment. These collections are used to 
determine the cohort year of students, student outcomes, and a student‟s last enrollment in a 
diploma granting school or district.  The Annual ADM, Fall Membership, and Spring Membership 
collections were active for the 2004-05 through 2008-09 school years.  Starting in the 2009-10 
school year ODE integrated these collections into the Cumulative ADM collection.     
 
Annual ADM 

The Annual ADM (Average Daily Membership) collection contains daily enrollment 
records, including the funding source and educational program type, for each student 
enrolled in Oregon‟s public education system.  The ADM collection was used to 
determine State School Fund allocations. 

Annual ADM records from 2004-05 to 2008-09 were used to determine the pattern of 
enrolled grades for each student in order to determine the most likely High School Entry 
Year.  More than 95% of students have consistent enrollment records that allow a 
confident determination of cohort year.  Districts were responsible for validating the 
cohort year for those students whose enrollment records did not allow for a confident 
determination of High School Entry Year.  This validation process for students with a 
high school entry year of 2005-06 was completed on October 30, 2009. 

ADM records are also used to determine each student‟s last enrollment at a diploma-
granting institution, for the purpose of assigning students to a particular school and 
district. 

 
Spring Membership 

Spring Membership is a list of the students enrolled in Oregon on the first school day in 
May each year.  Students reported in Spring Membership are included in participation 
and performance counts on Adequate Yearly Progress (AYP) reports. 
 
Spring Membership records are used to determine membership in the economically 
disadvantaged, migrant, and talented and gifted subgroups. 

 
Cumulative ADM 

Cumulative ADM began to be collected in the 2009-10 school year.  It augments and 
replaces the old ADM collection as well as the Early Leavers, High School Completer, 
Fall Membership, and Spring Membership collections.  All enrollment, high school 
completer, and early leaver events are now recorded in Cumulative ADM. 

 

Other Student Level Collections 

ODE maintains several other student-level collections that are used in the cohort graduation 
rate calculation. 
 
LEP Collection 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 13 
 

The LEP collection contains data on all students who are classified as English Language 
Learners (ELL) in Oregon.  It also includes a student‟s ELL instructional program type 
and date of entry into an ELL program.  It also contains data on students who have 
exited an ELL program.   
 
The LEP collections for 2005-06 to 2009-10 were used to determine which students 
were limited English proficient at some point in their high school enrollment period. 

 
SECC Collections 

The June and December Special Education Child Counts (SECC) contain information on 
students with disabilities, including each student‟s the specific disabilities and the 
services they are receiving.  
   
The SECC December and June collections were used to help determine which students 
were served by special education programs at some point during their high school 
enrollment. 

   

Additional Data Sources 

Cohort Spreadsheet 
These spreadsheets are sent to districts via secure email each summer.  They contained 
likely members of the each cohort, and allow districts to see an early preview of their 
adjusted cohorts.  Districts validate the student‟s high school entry year and the student 
outcomes as identified by ODE‟s data as of June 2011. Students returned to ODE in this 
spreadsheet with a High School Entry Year of 2005-06 or 2006-07 form the basis for the 
four- and five-year cohort graduation rates. 
 

 
 

 
 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 14 
 

 

V. Outline of the Cohort Calculation 
 
The calculation of the four-year graduation rate is a multi-step process.  The steps shown below 
apply to the calculation of the graduation rate for students that were first-time ninth graders in 
2006-07.  These are the students whose expected four-year graduation date was in 
spring/summer 2009-10. 

1. Determine the students who were first-time ninth graders in 2006-07. The main data 
source is the High School Entry Year field in the SSID system.  These students comprise 
the unadjusted state level cohort. 

2. Determine a final outcome (e.g., diploma, dropout, transfer out) for each student in the 
unadjusted state cohort.  Students that receive a regular high school diploma during the 
summer of 2010 are counted as graduates in the cohort rate. 

3. Assign students to school and district cohorts. The students assigned to the school or 
district form the school or district‟s unadjusted cohort.  This list includes all students 
whose last ADM, Early Leavers, or High School Completers record in a public Oregon 
high school was at this school or district. Only those institutions that offer programs 
culminating in the awarding of a regular high school diploma are eligible to be a school 
or district of record.  

4. Determine the race and ethnicity of each student, based on the last available record. 
5. Determine if the student belongs to the limited English proficient, students with 

disabilities, economically disadvantaged, migrant, or talented and gifted subgroups.  
Students are included in one of these subgroups if they belonged to the subgroup at any 
time during their high school enrollment. 

6. Remove all students who transferred to a public high school in another state, a private 
school, or home school, as well as all students who emigrated or are deceased.  The 
result is the adjusted cohort for the school or district. 

7. Compute the institution‟s four-year cohort graduation rate for the “All Students” and all 
other subgroups as: 

 
 
The five-year cohort rate process is identical, except that it begins with first-time ninth graders 
from 2005-06. 
 
The next few sections of this document will provide more details on each step of this process. 
 

 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 15 
 

VI. Data Definitions: High School Entry Year 
 

The first step in producing a cohort graduation rate is to determine the High School Entry Year 
for each student who has enrolled in a high school grade in Oregon.  This process, including 
definitions, is described below. 
 

First-time Ninth Grader 

A “first-time ninth grader” is a student for whom this is the first school year in which he/she is 
enrolled in high school (defined as grades 9 to 12) in the United States or elsewhere.  For first-
time ninth graders in 2005-06 this means all enrollment records in 2004-05 and earlier were at 
the elementary (K-8) level, but the student is enrolled in a high school grade during 2005-06.  
For most students this is the year in which they were first enrolled in ninth grade.   
 
Examples of first-time 9th graders in 2005-06 include, but are not limited to: 

 A Student enrolled in eighth grade in Oregon in 2004-05, and whose enrollment is in 
ninth grade in 2005-06.  

 A student who transfers into an Oregon high school from another state and was a first-
time ninth grader in the previous state in 2005-06. 

 A student enrolled in eighth grade in Oregon in 2004-05, and who enrolled in tenth grade 
in 2005-06. 

 A student enrolled in eighth grade in Oregon in 2004-05 and who is enrolled as „US‟ 
(unspecified secondary) in 2005-06. 

Similar examples apply to first-time 9th grades in 2006-07. 
 

High School Entry Year and the SSID Collection 

The school year in which the student was a first-time ninth grader (i.e., the first year in which the 
student enrolled in high school) will be recorded as that student‟s “High School Entry Year” in 
the Secure Student (SSID) collection. ODE policy, based on guidance from the U.S. Department 
of Education, requires that: 

 Each student with a record of high school enrollment (grades 9-12 and „US‟) shall have 
an assigned High School Entry Year. 

 The High School Entry Year may not be adjusted for students on Individualized 
Education Plans (IEPs) or for students classified as English language learners. 

 The High School Entry Year shall not be changed unless there is written evidence that 
the prior submission was in error.  In this case changes can be made to the SSID 
system through an appeal to ODE. 

The following scenarios are examples of cases where the High School Entry Year may be 
modified: 

 The district discovers a data submission error that incorrectly placed a student in a high 
school grade. 

 A student has transferred into the district from out of state, and the district has received 
additional information from the prior district that indicates the recorded High School Entry 
Year is in error. 

The following scenarios are examples of cases where the High School Entry Year shall not be 
modified: 

 A student repeats a grade (such as grade 9) while in high school. 
 A student “skips” a grade in high school, such as moving from grade 10 to grade 12. 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 16 
 

 A student enrolls in district A as a first-time 9th grader in 2005-06 and transfers to district 
B in 2006-07.  District B enrolls the student as a 9th grader for 2006-07.    

 A student graduates after three years of high school. 

 

High School Entry Year Pre-fill 

The High School Entry Year field was created in SSID in fall 2009. This field was populated by 
ODE in October 2009 for students enrolled in high school grades at any time during the school 
years 2005-06 to 2009-10.  The High School Entry Year field was populated with the earliest 
plausible High School Entry Year based upon all of the enrolled grades submitted in: 

 Fall Membership 
 Spring Membership 
 Annual ADM 
 Early Leavers 
 High School Completers 

Over 95% of students have continuous and consistent enrollment records from 8th grade into 
high school. The High School Entry Year for these students can be determined with a high 
degree of certainty.  For those students with missing or inconsistent enrolled grade patterns, 
ODE used a procedure to assign the earliest plausible High School Entry Year. Districts had the 
responsibility to review and validate the assigned High School Entry Year for their students.  In 
particular, districts ensured that the pre-filled value agreed with: 

 The district evaluation of the student‟s High School Entry Year. 
 The cohort graduation year submitted in response to the cohort spreadsheet (for those 

students common to both lists – see the Data Definition: Validations section). 

 

High School Entry Year Edits 

The SSID pre-fill of the High School Entry Year occurred in October 2009. Districts could edit 
this field through January 2010, at which point this field was locked for any student with a High 
School Entry Year other than „0000‟.  The field may not be edited, except for the following three 
situations: 

 When an SSID is updated to include enrollment in a high school grade for the first time, 
the district will be required to submit a High School Entry Year.  The High School Entry 
Year field will be locked immediately after the initial submission. 

 When a new SSID is created that contains an enrolled grade in high school, the district 
will be required to submit a High School Entry Year.  The High School Entry Year field is 
locked immediately after the initial submission. 

 Changes to existing High School Entry Years may be made through a written appeal to 
the graduation rate data owner at ODE.   

ODE will periodically review the High School Entry Year field to ensure that newly created 
values are consistent with the enrolled grade data contained in the student collections. The 
ODE validation process will involve: 

1. Determining a list of students whose cohort assignments appear inconsistent with 
student enrollment data. 

2. Determining a most likely entry year, based on the student enrollment data, for those 
students identified in step 1. 

3. Contacting the resident district of these students and providing the district with the data 
indicating an inconsistent entry year assignment. 

4. Asking the district for a written response that either confirms the ODE suggested entry 
year, or provide additional evidence supporting the district‟s submitted High School Entry 
Year.



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 17 
 

 

VII. Data Definitions: Students in the State Cohort 
 
Once all students are assigned a High School Entry Year, the next step in the process is to 
determine those students whose education is the responsibility of the Oregon public school 
system.  These are students:   

 Who are enrolled in public schools, as recorded in the ODE annual and cumulative ADM 
submissions; and  

 Whose education is the responsibility of a school district or a state run school or 
program. 

 
The Annual ADM and Cumulative ADM collections contain data that allow ODE to identify 
students for which the state was (at some point) accountable for their education.  The set of 
first-time ninth graders in a particular school year that received public or publicly funded 
education at some point in their high school career are included in what is called the Unadjusted 
State Cohort for that year. 
  
The Unadjusted State Cohort includes students, such as students who transfer out of state, who 
will be excluded at a later point in the process when the adjusted state, district, and school 
cohorts are determined.  The adjusted cohorts consist of student for whom the state, district, or 
school is responsible for their graduation.  The adjusted cohort forms the basis for the 
denominator of the four-year cohort graduation rate. 
 
Below are some of the fields and codes that help determine membership in the cohort. 

 

ADM and Cumulative ADM Program Type Codes 

ADM records include codes that indicate the type of instruction received by the student. The 
available program type codes are shown below.  Student records with program types „02‟, „03‟, 
„05‟ are not used in cohort calculation.  Program types „02‟ and „03‟ are used for weighting state 
school funds and must be submitted with a record containing program type code „01‟.  Program 
types „05‟ does not involve direct student instruction. 

Program type „09‟ refers to private or home school students who are attending public school for 
part of their day.  These records are included in the determination of cohort membership, but 
students whose only recorded program type is „09‟ are likely to be excluded from the adjusted 
cohort for the state, district, or school. 
 

Program Type Codes 

Code Name Description 
Used in Cohort 

Calculations 

01 Standard Student attending full-time (1.0 FTE) or half-time (0.5 
FTE) regular school classrooms, or full-time alternative 
programs. 

Yes 

02 ESL Student who participated in an English as a Second 
Language program during the reporting period. 

No 

03 Pregnant and 
Parenting 

Student who is a parent at some point during the 
reporting period and is receiving Pregnant and Parenting 
services. 

No 

04 Large Group Instruction provided by an alternative program approved 
by the district to a class of 16 or more students. 

Yes 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 18 
 

05 Case 
Management 

Time spent by an instructor working on behalf of a 
student in that program to obtain other educational or 
social services.  These hours must be verifiable, and 
permission to count them must be specifically authorized. 

No 

06 Intermediate Instruction provided by an alternative program approved 
by the district to a class of 6-15 students. 

Yes 

07 Small Group Instruction provided by an alternative program approved 
by the district to a class of 2-5 students. 

Yes 

08 Employed Minors Student between the ages of 14 and 18 who is employed 
and enrolled in classes for employed children (ORS 
336.135). 

Yes 

09 Shared Time Instruction provided in a public school, or public or private 
alternative program, to supplement home or private 
instruction. 

Yes 

10 Tutorial Instruction provided to one student by a certificated staff 
member in an alternative program approved by a school 
district. 

Yes 

11 Expanded 
Options 

Student participating in coursework on a college campus 
or through college distance learning options through the 
Expanded Options program (SB 300). 

Yes 

12 College 
Coursework Not 
Expanded 
Options 

Student participating in coursework on a college campus 
or through college distance learning options not through 
the Expanded Options program (SB 300). 

Yes 

 

Students in the Unadjusted State Cohort 

The unadjusted state cohort consists of all students who are members of a particular high 
school entry year cohort and whose education was, at any time, the responsibility of a school 
district or the state.  Students will be included in the unadjusted state cohort calculations only if 
they have Annual ADM or annual Cumulative ADM records with the following attributes: 

 Program Type Code equal to „01‟, „04‟, „06‟, „07‟, „08‟, „09‟, „10‟, „11‟, or „12‟. 
 

Students whose records include only program types „02‟, „03‟, or „05‟ will not be included in the 
state cohort.  Students whose records include only program type „09‟ are likely to be private or 
home school students; these students will be included in the unadjusted state cohort, but may 
not be included in the adjusted cohort.  



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 19 
 

 

VIII. Data Definitions: Final Outcomes 
 
ODE will use available student data in Annual ADM, High School Completers, Early Leavers, 
and Cumulative ADM to determine a final outcome for each student.  Possible final outcomes 
include: 

 Regular diploma; 
 Other completer: 

o Adult High School Diploma 
o Modified Diploma 
o Extended Diploma 
o Alternative Certificate 

 Non-dropout, Non-Graduates 
o Continuing Enrollment 
o GEDs 

 Dropout 
 Transfers Out (removed from the cohort) 

o Transfers to another state 
o Transfers to private or home school 
o Émigrés, including students receiving Honorary Diplomas 
o Students who are deceased 
 

While cohort graduation rates require only the percent of students receiving a regular diploma 
among those in the adjusted cohort, ODE reports on the additional outcomes listed above to 
provide a more complete picture of each graduating class. 
 

High School Completer Graduation Codes 

The High School Completer collection was active for the 2003-04 to 2008-09 school years.  The 
collection contains data on students who have received a diploma or other high school 
completion award.  It is the primary source for diploma information for the 2005-06 entry year 
cohort.  The available graduation codes for this collection are shown below. 
 

High School Completers -- Graduation Codes 

Code Name Description 
Adjusted Cohort 

Classification 

10 Diploma without CIM Regular High School Diploma without CIM   Diploma 

11 Modified Diploma Modified Diploma Modified Diploma 

12 Diploma with CIM Regular High School Diploma with CIM Diploma 

13 Alt Certificate Alternative Certificate 
Alternative 
Certificate 

14 Honorary Diploma Honorary (Foreign Exchange) Diploma Transfer Out 

 
Codes „10‟ and „12‟ are both regular high school diplomas.  Code „12‟ was used to report on 
students who received a Certificate of Initial Mastery (CIM).  The CIM was awarded to students 
who completed a regular high school diploma and who satisfied additional requirements. The 
CIM is being phased out due to the implementation of the new Oregon Diploma, and districts 
were not required to offer this award after the 2007-08 school year.   
 

Early Leaver Codes 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 20 
 

The Early Leaver Collection was active for the 2003-04 to 2008-09 school years.  This collection 
is a primary source of data for students who left high school without receiving a regular diploma, 
modified diploma, honorary diploma, or other credential.  The available codes in the Early 
Leavers collection are shown below, along with the corresponding classification in the four-year 
cohort graduation rate. 
 

Early Leavers -- Leaver Category Codes 

Code Name Description 
Adjusted Cohort 

Classification 

01 Withdrawn to a Program 
In a juvenile detention facility, or in a mental 
health, substance abuse, or shelter care 
program 

Non-graduate 

02 Deceased Student is deceased Transfer Out 

03 Home Schooling 
Withdrew for home schooling and registered 
with the ESD 

Transfer Out 

04 
Community College 
Diploma 

Received an Adult High School Diploma 
from a community college 

Adult HS Diploma 

05 GED 
Received a General Equivalency Diploma 
(GED) certificate 

GED 

06 School Year Withdrawal 
School year withdrawal (no request for 
records received) 

Dropout 

07 Non-Graduate 

Non-graduate (finished the previous school 
year in grade 12, but did not receive a 
diploma and did not attend during the 
collection year) 

Dropout 

08 No Show 
No show (finished the previous school year 
in grade 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, or 11; but did not 
attend during the collection year) 

Dropout 

09 Rescind 
Rescind (dropout in a previous year, but 
returned to school during the collection year 
and did not drop out again) 

-- 

 

Cumulative ADM Leaver and Completer Codes 

The Cumulative ADM collection began in 2009-10 school year and is used to determine all 
student exit and completion events for 2009-10 and beyond.  It is also used to determine the 
students who are continuing their enrollment into the 2010-11 school year. 
 
Cumulative ADM replaced the old Annual ADM, Fall Membership, Spring Membership, Early 
Leavers, and High School Completer collections.  It contains updated diploma type and 
enrollment end date codes that will allow more complete tracking of future cohorts.  In particular, 
the end date (i.e. leaver) codes have been expanded and will allow districts to record leaver 
events with much greater precision than was possible in the past. 
 
The tables of diploma and end date codes are shown below  
 

Cumulative ADM -- Diploma Codes. 

Code Name Description 
0 Not Applicable Not Applicable 

1 Regular High School 
Diploma 

A regular high school diploma that meets all the district and state 
requirements. 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 21 
 

2 Modified High School 
Diploma 

A modified high school diploma that meets all of the district and 
state requirements. 

3 Adult High School 
Diploma 

An adult high school diploma issued by a community college. 

4 Extended High School 
Diploma 

An extended high school diploma that meets all of the district and 
state requirements. 

 
Cumulative ADM -- End Date Codes 

 

Code Name Description 
00 Not Applicable Not Applicable 

1A Same School and 
Program 

Students are in the same school and program 

1B Different School Within 
Same District 

Students are in a different school (or in a different program within a 
school) within the same district 

1C Same District - No 
Particular School 

Students are in the same district and receiving education services, 
but not assigned to a particular school 

1D Same District - School 
Not Specified 

Students are in the same district but no specific school information 
was available 

2A Enrolled in Another 
District 

Students are enrolled in another public school district or public 
agency in the same state 

2B Enrolled in Non-Public 
School or Setting 

Students are enrolled in a nonpublic K–12 school or setting in the 
same state 

2C Enrolled in Another State 
or Country 

Students are enrolled in a public or nonpublic school in another 
state or outside the United States 

3A Withdrew for Personal or 
Academic Reasons 

Students withdrew for personal or academic reasons 

3B Exceeded Age 
Requirements 

Students exceeded age requirements, including any religious or 
cultural age limits recognized by state law or policy 

3C Removed For Reasons 
Other Than Health 

Students were removed from the education system for reasons 
other than health, and they are not expected to return 

3D Enrolled in Adult 
Education 

Students enrolled in adult education, or some type of education 
program that does not lead to a diploma or other credential 
recognized by the state 

3E Not Enrolled - Status 
Unknown 

Students are not enrolled and their status is unknown (including 
students dropped from the rolls for excessive truancy) 

4A Completed Diploma-
Track Program and Met 
Requirements for HS 
Diploma 

Students completed an approved program of study and met all 
state or district requirements for the regular, modified, extended, or 
adult high school diploma.   

4B Completed Diploma-
Track Program and Did 
Not Meet Requirements 
for HS Diploma 

Students completed an approved program of study for high school 
completion, but did not meet all state or district requirements for a 
diploma 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 22 
 

4C Completed Non Diploma-
Track Program and 
Received Certificate 

Students completed a program of study that did not address state 
diploma requirements and received a certificate of achievement or 
attendance [e.g., special education students in Individualized 
Educational Programs (IEP)] 

4D Completed Vocational 
Program and Received 
Certificate 

Students completed a vocational education program and earned a 
certificate recognized by the state or district  

4E Received HS Diploma 
Equivalency Certificate 
(i.e. GED) 

Students passed an equivalency examination through an approved 
program, such as the GED; and met other state or district 
requirements for a high school equivalency certificate or diploma 

5A Not Attending for 
Disciplinary or Other 
Eligibility Reasons 

Students are not attending for disciplinary or other eligibility 
reasons, but are eligible to enroll at a later date 

5B Not Receiving Services 
Due to Long Term 
Medical Condition 

Students have a long-term medical condition, or are in drug 
treatment or a rehabilitative center, that prevents them from 
receiving services, but are eligible to return to school 

5C Enrolled in a Foreign 
Exchange Program 

Students are enrolled in a foreign exchange program, and are 
eligible to return to school in the United States 

5D Enrolled in an Early 
Admission College 
Program 

Students are enrolled in an early admission college program but 
are eligible to return to graduate (such students often re-enroll and 
graduate on the same day) 

5E Withdrawn and Under 
Compulsory Attendance 
Age 

Students are under the age for compulsory school attendance and 
withdrawn from school (usually for reasons of immaturity), but are 
eligible to return 

6A Died or Permanently 
Incapacitated 

Students have died or are permanently incapacitated 

6B Returned After Receiving 
Completion Credential 
and Exited Again 

Students have returned to school after receiving a completion 
credential or after they reached the age until which the state 
guarantees a free, appropriate public education; and have 
subsequently exited school 

 

Transfers Out 

Data submission takes a significant amount of district staff time and ODE works with districts to 
minimize their data reporting requirements. Prior to the 2009-10 districts were not required to 
report counts of students who transferred out of a district and into a school in another district or 
state.  

In particular, the Early Leavers collection was not designed with the cohort rate in mind and it 
did not contain sufficient leaver codes for that purpose.  As a result, there are students with 
Annual ADM records that have an enrollment end date prior to the end of 2008-09, but are 
without a HS Completer or Early Leaver event.  Based on prior ODE business rules these 
students are inferred to have: 

 Transferred to a diploma granting institution in another state; 
 Transferred to a private school; or 
 Left the country. 

 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 23 
 

Because ODE records prior to the 2009-10 school year are insufficient to definitively determine 
the specific outcome of these students, ODE has identified all students without a continuing 
enrollment, leaver, or completer record and asked districts to determine the final outcome for 
these students. 

For the high school entry classes of 2005-06 and 2006-07, this was done through the Cohort 
Spreadsheet [see the Data Definitions: Validations section].  Districts were asked to examine 
their records and return to ODE a definitive outcome, including outcomes based on additional 
data they may have received for the student: 

 Transfer to a diploma-granting institution in another state 
 Left the country 
 Transfer to diploma-granting private school 
 Deceased 
 Left for home schooling 
 Received an Honorary Diploma and left the country 
 Dropout 
 Unknown – these students will be classified as dropouts. 

When combined with cumulative ADM records the result is a validated list of students who may 
be reported as transfers out of the 2005-06 and 2006-07 cohorts. 
 

Hierarchy of Outcomes 

Some students have multiple records in the Early Leaver, High School Completers and ADM 
collections.  For example: 

 A student may have dropout records submitted by more than one district, or may have 
multiple dropout records within a district. 

 A student may have multiple completer records, such as a modified diploma and an 
adult high school diploma. 

 A student may have a dropout record in one district, but receive a modified diploma from 
another district.   

When multiple completer or leaver codes exist, they must be resolved into a single final 
outcome or event for each student.  The outcomes are resolved in the order listed in the table 
below. When reviewing this ranking, please keep in mind the following: 

 All students with outcomes other than “exempt” are included in the adjusted state cohort, 
and hence in the denominator of the state four-year cohort graduation rate.   

 Only those students whose outcome is a regular diploma are included in the numerator 
of the four-year cohort graduation rate.    

 “Dropout” is the lowest ranked outcome.  The state definition of dropout (ORS 339.505) 
specifically excludes those students with the other listed outcomes from being counted 
as a dropout. 

 For students with multiple instances of a particular outcome (e.g., dropout, modified 
diploma) only the latest record shall be used. 

 

Cohort Graduation Rate Outcomes Hierarchy 

Outcome Description 
Collection/ 

Field Code 
1. Diploma Students who receive a regular high 

school diploma from a school district or 
state run school.   

HS Completer/ 
Graduation Code 

 
Cumulative ADM 

EndDtCd 

„10‟, „12‟ 
 
 

„4A‟ with a 
diploma type 

code= 1 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 24 
 

2. Exempt Students who emigrated, are deceased, 
have transferred to private or home 
school, or have transferred a diploma 
granting institution in another state. 
 
Must be the last event for the student, 
or no more than 14 days prior to the last 
enrollment   

Early Leavers/ 
Leaver Code 

 
HS Completers/ 

Graduation Code 
 

Cumulative ADM 
EndDtCd 

 

„02‟, „03‟ 
 
 

„14‟ 
 
 

„2B‟,‟2C‟,‟5C‟, „ 
„6A‟ 

 

3. Adult High School 
Diploma 

Students receiving an Adult High 
School Diploma from a community 
college or from out of state. 

Early Leavers/  
Leaver Code 

 
Cumulative ADM 

EndDtCd 

„04‟ 
 
 

„4A‟ with 
diploma type 

code=3 

4. Modified Diploma Student that received a modified 
diploma 

HS Completers/ 
Graduation Code 

 
Cumulative ADM 

EndDtCd 

„11‟ 
 
 

„4A‟ with 
diploma type 

code = 2 

5. Extended 
Diploma  

Students that received an extended 
diploma. 

Cumulative ADM 
EndDtCd 

„4A‟ with 
diploma type 

code = 4 

6. Alternative 
Certificate 

This includes students who received an 
alternative certificate from the district, or 
completed their 12

th
 grade year without 

a credential and did not return.  

HS Completers/ 
Graduation Code 

 
Cumulative ADM 

EndDtCd 

„13‟ 
 
 

„4C‟ 

7. GED Students receiving a GED from a 
community college or from out of state 

Early Leavers/  
Leaver Code 

 
Cumulative ADM 

EndDtCd 

„05‟ 
 
 

„4E‟ 

8. Continuing 
Enrollment   

Students who are enrolled in 2010-11, 
as evidenced in 2

nd
 Cumulative ADM. 

 
Does not include students that have 
already received a high school 
credential. 

Cumulative ADM/ 
Program Type 

„01‟, ‟04‟, 06‟, 
‟07‟, ‟08‟, 

„09‟,„10‟, ‟11‟, 
‟12‟ 

9. Non-continuing/ 
Non-Graduate 

Students that are not continuing and did 
not graduate, but are not classified by 
statute as dropouts. 
 
Must be the last event for the student. 

Early Leavers/ 
Leaver Code 

 
Cumulative ADM 

EndDtCd 

„01‟ 
 
 

„3B‟,„3C‟,‟3D‟, 
„4B‟,‟4D‟,‟5A‟, 
„5B‟,„5D‟,‟6B‟ 

10. Dropout As defined in State Statute, a dropout 
does not include students with any of 
the above outcomes.  Only the final 
dropout record for each student is 
included in the calculations. 

Early Leavers/ 
Leaver Code 

 
Cumulative ADM 

EndDtCd 

„06‟,‟07,‟08‟ 
 
 

„3A‟,‟3E‟,‟5E‟ 

Note: Each of the above outcomes can also be submitted in the cohort spreadsheets. 

 
Some examples that will illustrate the outcome determination logic are given below. 

Example: Student A has a dropout record for 2007-08, but subsequently re-enrolled in 2009-10 
and continued enrollment into 2010-11. This student will be reported as Continuing Enrollment. 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 25 
 

Example: Student B received a modified diploma in 2008-09 and continued his enrollment into 
2009-10, but left school April 2010 and did not return.  This student will be reported as having a 
Modified Diploma. 

Example: Student C received a modified diploma in 2009-10, but has enrolled in 2010-11 and is 
working toward a regular diploma.  This student will be reported as Modified Diploma. 

Example: Student D dropped out in 2006-07, but earned a GED in 2008-09.  This student will be 
reported as having a GED. 

 
 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 26 
 

 

IX. Data Definitions: District and School of Record 
 
Cohort graduation rates will be determined for every high school that provides a program of 
study that leads to the awarding of a high school diploma. This section describes the process by 
which ODE determines diploma-granting institutions and how ODE shall assign high school 
student to districts and schools for the purpose of computing the cohort graduation rate. 
 

Institution Designations 

Institution designations are governed by the ODE Institutions Advisory Team (IDAT).  
Institutions are classified according to Sector, Function, Administration, Instructional, and 
Charter Type, as shown in the tables below.  Classifications are based on data received in an 
application submitted to ODE.   

Institution Sector Types: 

Type Definition 

Public An institution that is supported with public funds and is operated by a local education 
agency (ORS 332.002, 332.072), education service district (ORS 334.010), or state 
education agency (ORS 326.111).   

Private An institution that is governed by a privately constituted board of directors and is operated 
by a nongovernmental organization or business. 

 

Institution Function Types 

Type Definition 

School Provide public or private preschool, elementary, or secondary instruction, including 
early childhood centers and preschools; whose primary purpose is to offer educational 
instruction to students for the majority of the school day from the time they enroll until 
they have finished the school‟s requirements; have one or more teachers to provide 
instruction; serve children in kindergarten through grade 12, or in 
professional/technical, or adult high schools, or in schools that are classified as 
ungraded; are located in one or more building; and have an assigned administrator or  
head teacher.   

Program An institution whose purpose is to provide educational services to students, who have 
special needs which cannot be addressed in a school, on a part-time basis, or for a 
temporary time period, or as a secondary component of their overall services.   Public 
programs must be administered by a school district or ESD; must have a director or 
head teacher; must teach to the state standards and follows a curriculum which differs 
from the standard K-12 curriculum; and must also comply with the requirements of the 
ODE.  Data reporting and accountability mechanisms are attributed directly to the 
resident school district which annually evaluates and approves the public program.  
Private programs must also comply with the requirements of the ODE (ORS 336.615). 

District A local education agency that provides educational services to student mainly based on 
geographic residence, and which administers and has the legal responsibility for one or 
more schools and submits data and financial records separately from other institutions.   

Education 
Service 
District (ESD) 

A district created under ORS 334.010 that provides regional education services to 
school districts located within its territory. 

 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 27 
 

 

Institution Administration Types 

Type Definition 

District 
administered 

A district has the legal responsibility for and authority over the institution. 

ESD 
administered 

An ESD has the legal responsibility for and authority over the institution. 

ODE 
administered 

The Oregon Department of Education has the legal responsibility for and authority over 
the institution.  This includes charter schools sponsored by the State Board of 
Education. 

State 
administered 

A state agency other than the Oregon Department of Education has the legal 
responsibility for and authority over the institution. 

 

Institution Program Types 

Type Definition 

Regular Offers the standard K-12 curriculum without a primary focus on alternative, special, or 
professional/technical education. 

Alternative Addresses the needs of students that cannot be met in a regular school by offering 
modified instructions in compliance with legal statutes and rules governing alternative 
education. 

Special 
Education 

Serves the educational needs of students who are an Individualized Education Plan (IEP) 
due to disability. 

Career and  
Technical 

Programs that integrate technical and career skill proficiencies with academic content and 
prepare students for the workplace, further education, training, family and community 
roles.   

 

Institution Charter Types 

Type Definition 

Charter An elementary or secondary school offering a comprehensive instructional program 
operating under a written agreement entered into between a sponsor and an applicant 
ORS 338.005 (OAR 581-022-0102 (6)).  The sponsor can be a school district or the State 
Board of Education. 

Non Charter An institution that has not been designated as a charter school. 

 

The above designations determine which institutions are subject to data reporting requirements, 
and which institutions receive Report Cards and Adequate Yearly Progress reports. 

Accountable Districts 

By rule, a student‟s resident district is the entity responsible for that student‟s education.  As a 
result, accountability for graduation falls on the resident district not the attending district.  In 
general, the accountable district for a student is the last district the student was resident at (as 
evidenced by ADM submissions) during the cohort reporting period. 

Certain students may be reported only in the state cohort, and will not be a member of any 
district cohort. These are students for whom public funds were expended on their education, but 
that did not attend a school district.  This includes, for example 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 28 
 

 Students whose only reported Annual ADM was at a Juvenile Detention Education 
Program (JDEP). 

A district may be accountable for a student even if the student‟s last attendance was not within 
the district.  This includes: 

 Students who no longer attending because they are in a Juvenile Detention Education 
Program. 

 Students who are resident in the district but who are enrolled in a private school or 
program and whose tuition is being paid by public funds. 

Where possible we also determine and accountable school within the student‟s accountable 
district.  This is generally the last high school the student was resident at within the district.    

Students may be reported in a district‟s cohort but not be reported at any high school within the 
district. This includes: 

 Students who were never resident at a diploma-granting school within their accountable 
district.  This would include students whose only enrollment in grades 9 to 12 within the 
district was at a district program.  

Accountable Schools 

By statute (ORS 329.451) school districts and State Board of Education sponsored charter 
schools award diplomas.  Individual schools do not award diplomas. However, federal Title I 
regulations require that cohort graduation rate be computed for individual schools.   

For the purposes of the cohort rate we need to determine those institutions that can serve as 
the accountable school for a student. For the purposed of this manual, these schools will be 
called “diploma granting schools.”   

“Diploma granting schools” must meet the requirements below: 

 Public School serving grade 12 in 2009-10;  
 District, ODE, or State administered; 
 Regular or Alternative; and 
 Charter or Non Charter 

In addition, to have a reported five-year rate the school must also have been a 

 Public School serving grade 12 in 2008-09;  

The category of “diploma granting school” includes: 
 Regular or Alternative High Schools administered by a district; 
 K-12 schools; 
 Public charter school serving grade 12; and 
 Youth Corrections Education Program (YCEP) Schools 

These are the schools serving grade 12 that receive Adequate Yearly Progress reports.  

Institutions that will not receive a cohort graduation rate include: 

 Regular or alternative schools that offer high school grades, but do not offer grade 
12.   

 State or district programs, even if they serve students in grade 12. Students whose 
final outcome occurs while resident at a district program will be “rolled back” to the 
last diploma granting school that they were resident at in the district.  

Rules for Assigning Accountable Districts 

For purposed of computing a cohort graduation rate each student in a cohort is assigned to the 
last school district they were resident at on or prior to the end of the cohort reporting period. For 
the spring 2011 rates this means the end of the 2009-10 school year. As required by federal 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 29 
 

regulations, students that transfer to a non-diploma-granting district (such as the ODE Juvenile 
Detention Education Program district) are retained in the sending district‟s cohort unless they 
then subsequently enroll in a diploma-granting district  

When preparing the cohort rate ODE shall use annual cumulative ADM, Annual ADM, Early 
Leavers, and High School Completers to determine the most recent diploma-granting district 
that the student was resident at. The process for determining the district of record is shown 
below. 

1. Determine the final outcome for the student, based on the outcome hierarchy. 
 

2. If the outcome is a transfer out: 
a. Assign the student to the resident district in the latest enrollment record prior 

to 7/1/2010.  Note that transfers out will be removed from each school‟s 
cohort prior to the calculation of the graduation rate.  This assignment is 
made for informational purposes only. 
 

3. If the outcome is a diploma:  
a. Assign the student to the resident district in the diploma record. 

 
4. If the outcome is an adult high school diploma, modified diploma, extended diploma, 

alternative certificate, or GED: 
a. Determine the last non-JDEP resident district (if any) for the student, using 

enrollment records covering the period prior to 7/1/2010. 
b. Determine the resident district in the early leavers, high school completers, or 

cumulative ADM record that determines the student outcome.   
c. Assign the student to the resident district in a) or b) that contains the latest 

record. 
  

5. If the outcome is continuing enrollment 
a. Assign the student to the resident district in the latest enrollment record prior 

to 7/1/2010. 
 

6. If the outcome is non-completer or dropout: 
a. Determine the last non-JDEP district that the student was resident at, using 

enrollment records covering the period prior to 7/1/2009. 
b. Determine the resident district (if any) in the record in early leavers or 

cumulative ADM that determines the non-completer or dropout event, not 
including a JDEP district record.   

c. Assign the student to the district in a) or b) that contains the latest record. 
 

7. Students whose only enrollment, completer, or leaver records are outside of a school 
district (such as at a state-run school or program) are assigned to the state cohort 
only. 

 

School of Record 

Once a student has been assigned to their district of record, they need to be assigned to a 
regular or alternative school within that district, where possible.  

1. Determine the final outcome and accountable district for the student. 
 

2. If the outcome is a transfer out  



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 30 
 

a. Determine the last diploma-granting high school that the student was resident 
at within the district or record (if any), using enrollment records covering the 
period prior to 7/1/2010.  

b. Determine the last high school in the district or record (if any) in the record in 
early leavers or high school completers that determines the student outcome.   

c. Assign the school to the diploma-granting high school determined in a) or b) 
that contains the latest record. 

d. If no diploma-granting high school is determined in a) or b) assign the student 
to the district cohort only. 

Note that transfers out will be removed from each school‟s cohort prior to the 
calculation of the graduation rate.  This assignment is made for display purposes 
only. 
 

3. If the outcome is a diploma:  
a. Assign the student to the resident (high) school reported in the diploma 

record. 
 

4. If the outcome is an adult high school diploma, modified diploma, extended diploma, 
alternative certificate, or GED: 

a. Determine the last diploma-granting high school that the student was resident 
at within the district (if any), using enrollment records covering the period 
prior to 7/1/2010. 

b. Determine the diploma-granting high school (if any) in the record in early 
leavers or high school completers that determines the student outcome.   

c. Assign the school to the diploma-granting high school determined in a) or b) 
that contains the latest record. 

d. If no diploma-granting high school is determined in a) or b) assign the student 
to the district cohort only. 
 

5. If the outcome is continuing enrollment: 
a. Assign the student to the last diploma-granting high school in the district of 

record that the student was resident at, using enrollment records covering the 
period prior to 7/1/2009.  

b. If the student was never enrolled at a diploma-granting high school within the 
district, the student is reported at the district level only. 

Note that transfers out will be removed from each school‟s cohort prior to the 
calculation of the graduation rate. 

6. If the outcome is a dropout: 
a. Determine the last diploma-granting high school that the student was resident 

at within the district or record (if any), using enrollment records covering the 
period prior to 7/1/2009. 

b. Determine the resident high school in the district of record (if any) in the 
record in early leavers that determines the dropout event.   

c. Assign the student to the diploma-granting high school determined in a) or b) 
that contains the latest record. 

d. If no diploma-granting high school is determined in a) or b), assign the 
student to the district cohort only. 
 

7. Students that were never resident at a high school in their accountable district are 
reported at the district-level only 
 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 31 
 

X. Data Definitions: The Cohort Graduation Rate 
  
As stated above, cohort graduation rates are based on adjusted cohorts, which begins with the 
set of first-time ninth graders at a particular school, district, or state. To this initial set of first-time 
ninth graders we add those students who have transferred in to the school, district, or state, and 
delete those students who have transferred out, emigrated or were deceased.  This final set of 
students is the adjusted cohort for the school, district, and state.  The cohort graduation rate will 
be based on the percentage of these students who graduate with a regular diploma within four 
years of entering high school. 
 

The Adjusted Cohort 

The adjusted cohort for the state, a district, or a school is computed by taking the unadjusted 
cohort and removing all students who are non-dropout leavers.  Students are removed from the 
unadjusted cohort if they: 

 Transfer to another diploma granting institution in the United States; 
 Transfer to home school or private school; 
 Emigrate; or 
 Are deceased. 

The remaining students comprise the adjusted cohort for the school, district, or state.  The four-
year cohort graduation rate for each institution is the percentage of students in the adjusted 
cohort who earned a regular high school diploma within four years, including the summer 
following their expected graduation year. 

The Four-year Cohort Graduation Rate reported in April 2010 

The four-year cohort graduation rate to be reported in April 2010 and used in accountability 
reports for the 2010-11 school year is based on the adjusted cohort of first-time ninth graders in 
the 2006-07 school year.  In particular, the 

 

This rate will be calculated for the state and for each high school and districts with grade 12.  

The Five-year Cohort Graduation Rate reported in April 2010 

The five-year cohort graduation rate to be reported in April 2010 and used in accountability 
reports for the 2010-11 school year is based on the adjusted cohort of first-time ninth graders in 
the 2005-06 school year.  In particular, the  

 
This rate will be calculated for the state and for each district, and for each high school with 
grade 12 in both 2008-09 and 2009-10.   

Subgroup Reporting 

When reporting the cohort rate at the school, district and state level, ODE shall report students 
in the following categories: 

 Graduates with a regular diploma; 
 Dropouts 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 32 
 

 Other Graduates: 
o Adult High School Diplomas 
o Modified Diploma 
o Extended Diploma 
o Alternative Certificate 

 Non-dropout, Non-Graduates 
o Continuing Enrollment 
o GEDs 

 Transfers Out (removed from the cohort) 
o Transfer to another diploma granting school or district 
o Émigrés, including students receiving Honorary Diplomas 
o Students who are deceased 

 
The above data will also be disaggregated at the school, district and state level for the following 
subgroups for AYP reports: 

 All Students 
 Students with disabilities 
 Limited English proficient  
 Economically disadvantaged 
 American Indian/Alaskan Native 
 Asian/Pacific Islander 
 Black 
 Hispanic 
 White 
 Multi-racial/Multi-ethnic 

 
Additional subgroups will be included in other federal and state reporting, including: 

 Female 
 Male 
 Migrant 
 Students who declined to report and ethnicity 
 Talented and Gifted 
 Students who are not limited English Proficient 
 Students without disabilities 
 Students who are not economically disadvantaged 
 Students who are not Talented and Gifted 

 

 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 33 
 

 

XI. Data Definitions: Demographic Subgroups  
 
ODE is required by the United States Department of Education to report graduation rates 
disaggregated by subgroups on federal school and district report cards beginning with report 
cards for the 2010-11 school year.  In addition, ODE began including disaggregated four-year 
cohort graduation rates on Adequate Yearly Progress reports to be released in September 
2010. 
 
Subgroup membership is determined according to the rules listed below. 

 

Racial and Ethnic Subgroups 

ODE‟s student collections include data on each student‟s race and/or ethnicity.  The 
membership of a particular student in these subgroups often changes over time.  For the 
purposes of the cohort rate the student‟s race or ethnicity shall be determined by the race or 
ethnicity in the student collection record that determines the final outcome of the student, or in 
the student‟s last enrollment record, whichever is later. 

Students with Disabilities 

The students with disabilities group includes all students served by special education programs 
during any school year in which the student was enrolled in a high school grade. Special 
education programs are programs in which students are instructed and monitored based on 
decisions defined by Individualized Education Programs (IEP). 
 

Limited English Proficient 

Limited English proficient students are identified in the LEP collection.  Students are reported as 
Limited English Proficient if they were identified in the LEP collection as Limited English 
proficient during any school year in which the student was enrolled in a high school grade.  
Students who exited an LEP program prior to their enrollment in high school are not included in 
this subgroup. 
 

Economically Disadvantaged 

The economically disadvantaged subgroup includes all students who were identified by a 
district‟s Spring Membership collection as economically disadvantaged during any school year 
in which the student was enrolled in a high school grade.   
 

Migrant 

The migrant subgroup includes all students who were identified by a district‟s Spring 
Membership collection as migrant during any school year in which the student was enrolled in a 
high school grade.   
 

Talented and Gifted 

The Talented and Gifted subgroup includes all students who were identified by a district‟s 
Spring Membership collection as talented and gifted during any school year in which the student 
was enrolled in a high school grade.   
 
 
 
 



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 34 
 

 

XII. Validation – The Cohort Spreadsheet 
 

While each ODE collection used in the cohort calculation was validated by districts, ODE adds 
an extra validation step for cohort graduation rates.  In August 2010 ODE sent to districts a list 
of the candidates for the 2005-06 cohort and 2006-07 high school entry year cohorts.  The data 
sent to the districts included their school of record and their final outcome, based on data 
received by July 2010.  Districts were asked to review the data, and submit any necessary edits 
by October 31, 2010. 

 

Cohort Spreadsheet 

To expedite the calculation of cohort rate, ODE data were examined to produce a list of 
candidates for the 2005-06 and 2006-07 cohorts. This included all students whose high school 
entry year in SSID was „0506‟ or „0607‟, but whose entry year was not „0506‟ or „0607‟ but 
whose patterns of enrolled grades in made them possible members.   

ODE determined the district and school of record (from data as of July 2010, see Data 
Definitions: District and School of Record) for each student and sent each district a list of their 
school‟s candidates for the 2005-06 and 2006-07 cohort as well as each student‟s outcome.  
Districts were asked to confirm the High School Entry Year for each student, or submit an 
alternate entry year with an explanation for the change.  They were also given a change to 
submit additional outcome data for their students, especially for students that exited prior to the 
creation of the cumulative ADM collection. The students and data submitted in response to the 
cohort spreadsheet will the basis of the 2006-07 four-year cohort graduation rate calculation and 
the 2005-06 five-year cohort graduation rate. 

 

Transfers Out Prior to 2009-10 

The Early Leavers collection was designed prior to the implementation of a cohort graduation 
rate, and the leaver codes contained in it were not sufficient to definitively determine cohort 
outcomes.  In particular, business rules for the collection did not require districts to submit a 
leaver record when students left their district to enroll in a private school, moved to home 
schooling, transferred to a high school in another district or state, emigrated or died.   

As a result, there were students with Annual ADM records that had an enrollment end date prior 
to the end of 2008-09, but who were without a High School Completer or Early Leaver event.  
Based on prior ODE business rules these students are inferred to have transferred out of the 
state, into home schooling, into a private school, emigrated or died. 

ODE has identified all students without an identified outcome and asked districts to determine 
the final outcome for these students. For the high school entry class of 2005-06, this was done 
through the Cohort Spreadsheet. Districts were asked to examine their records and return to 
ODE any additional data they might have on these students, including records for: 

 Dropout 
 Deceased 
 Homeschooled 
 Emigrated 
 Trans to diploma-granting institution in another state 
 Trans to diploma-granting private school in Oregon 
 

This additional data was included in the cohort processing.   



 

Oregon Department of Education – Cohort Technical Manual Version 1.0 Page 35 
 

 
Index 

Adjusted Cohort, 8 
district of record, 28 
outcomes hierarchy, 23 
school of record, 29 
transfer out, 22 

ADM 
annual, 12 
cumulative, 12 
program type, 17 

Adult High School Diploma, 8 
Alternative Credential, 8 
Annual ADM 

collection, 12 
Attending District, 8 
Attending School, 8 
Cohort 

Outcome Categories, 31 
Cohort Spreadsheet, 13, 34 

transfers out, 34 
Continuing Enrollment, 8 
Cumulative ADM 

collection, 12 
diploma codes, 20 
end date codes, 21 

Diploma, 8, 12 
District, 8 
District of Record, 28 
Dropout, 8 

definition in ORS, 8 
Early Leavers 

collection, 11 
leaver codes, 19 

Economically Disadvantaged 
cohort membership, 33 

Elementary Grade, 9 
English language learners, 15 
Extended Diploma, 9 
Fall Membership 

cohort spreadsheet, 34 
First Time Ninth Grader, 9 

definition, 15 
GED, 9, 11 
Graduation Rates 

cohort, 31 
High School, 9 
High School Completers 

collection, 11 
graduation codes, 19 

High School Entry Year, 9, 16 
definition, 15 
edits, allowable, 16 
prefill, 16 
validation, 16 

High School Grade, 9 
Home School, 9 
Honorary Diploma, 9 
Institutions 

administration type, 27 
charter, 27 
definitions, 26 
function type, 26 
program type, 27 
sector type, 26 

Limited English Proficient 
cohort membership, 33 
collection, 12 
definition, 9 

Membership 
spring, 12 

Modified Diploma, 9, 12 
Outcomes, 19 

hierarchy, 23 
Public School 

definition, 9 
Resident District, 10 
Resident School, 10 
School of Record, 29 
Special Education 

child counts collection, 13 
Spring Membership 

cohort spreadsheet, 34 
collection, 12 

SSID, 15 
collection, 11 

State Cohort 
unadjusted, 18 

Students with Disabilities 
cohort membership, 33 
definition, 10 

Transfer Out, 22 
Youth Correction Education Programs, 28 

 


